

08-6003, 08-6066

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RURAL WATER, SEWER AND SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1,
LOGAN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,

PLAINTIFF-COUNTER-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,

VS.

CITY OF GUTHRIE AND THE GUTHRIE PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY,

DEFENDANTS-COUNTERCLAIMANTS-
THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,
THE HONORABLE DAVID L. RUSSELL PRESIDING
CASE NO. 05-CV-786-R

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*
AND ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
BY DEFENDANTS-COUNTERCLAIMANTS-
THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
CITY OF GUTHRIE AND THE GUTHRIE PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY**

September 8, 2011

James C. Milton, OBA No. 16697
Courtney Bru, OBA No. 21115
DOERNER, SAUNDERS,
DANIEL & ANDERSON, L.L.P.
Two West Second Street, Suite 700
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) 582-1211 – Telephone
(918) 591-5360 – Facsimile
jmilton@dsda.com – E-mail
cbru@dsda.com – E-mail

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
I. Reasons why rehearing <i>en banc</i> should be granted.....	1
A. The proceeding involves questions of exceptional importance.....	1
B. The panel’s decision conflicts with U.S. Supreme Court doctrine on conditions imposed under the Spending Clause power.....	5
C. The panel’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court.	10
II. Reasons why panel rehearing should be granted	11
A. Applicable state and federal law demonstrate that Logan-1’s claimed Section 1926(b) protection violates the Oklahoma constitution.	12
B. The provision of fire protection is relevant to the “made service available” inquiry.	13
C. Guthrie addressed its third-party claims against the USDA regarding graduation in its opening brief.....	14
D. The panel did not apply established law to determine the nature of Guthrie’s third-party claims against the USDA regarding graduation.....	14
E. Guthrie addressed its counterclaims against Logan-1 regarding graduation in its opening brief.....	14
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Service.....	17
Certificate of Digital Submissions	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Federal Cases

Allison v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America, 381 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2004) 9, 12

Glenpool Utils. Servs. Auth. v. Creek County Rural Water Dist. No. 2,
861 F.2d 1211 (10th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 490 U.S. 1067 (1989) 7

Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 330 U.S. 127, 133, (1947)..... 5

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 5

Pittsburg Co. Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. McAlester, 358 F.3d 694 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 810, 543 U.S. 811 (2004) 1, 5

Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 11, 14

Sequoyah County Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. Town of Muldrow,
191 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 529 U.S. 1037, 529 U.S. 1049 (2000) 3, 6

Shebester v. Triple Crown Insurers, 974 F.2d 135, 139 n.3 (10th Cir. 1992) 9

Tafflin v. Levitt, 493 U.S. 455 (1990) 9

Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. Everest Midwest Licensee, L.L.C.,
381 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004) 4, 5

State Cases

Comanche County Rural Water Dist. No. 1 v. City of Lawton,
1972 OK 117, 501 P.2d 490 (Okla. 1972)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Hollaway v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America, 89 P.3d 1022 (Okla. 2003)..... 9, 12, 13

Rural Water & Sewer Dist. No. 4 v. Coppage, 2002 OK 44, 47 P.3d 872..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

State ex rel. Settles v. Board of Educ., 1964 OK 12, 389 P.2d 356 9

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1926 4, 5, 9
7 U.S.C. § 1926(a) 4
7 U.S.C. § 1926(b) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
7 U.S.C. § 1989(a) 4
1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 22 3

State Statutes

Okla. Stat. tit. 82, §1324.10(4) 9
Okla. Stat. tit.82, §1324.10(4) 5, 6, 7
Okla. Stat. tit.82, 1085.36 7, 8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 12
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) 12

Federal Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1780.7(e) 5, 6
7 C.F.R. § 1780.15(b) 5, 6
7 C.F.R. § 1780.57(d) 3, 4, 9
7 C.F.R. § 1942.17(b)(4) 6, 7

Other Authorities

*Hounsel, Scott, Water Associations and Federal Protection Under 7 U.S.C. § 1926(b):
A Proposal to Repeal Monopoly Status*, 80 Tex. L. Rev. 155, 157, 170-181 (2001) 2

17A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* §4248
(2d ed. 1988)..... 9, 13
